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Memo  

Date: 12/12/2024 

Project: 23110 – Hausmann Omaha Office  

Subject:  Response to PUD Initial Review Letter 

Comments: 

1. Per Section 5.15.04.08, please identify which of the accessible parking spaces provided are 

considered and meet the requirements for van-accessible parking, per section 7.08 of the La 

Vista Zoning Ordinance.  Please include the dimensions for the access aisles serving the ADA 

parking stalls. 

Response: Van accessible stalls have been labeled and the access aisles have been 

dimensioned. 

2. Per Section 5.15.05.02.2, please provide the proposed height of the building. 

Response: The height of the building is 38’-2” and is noted in Section II, K, of the Planning & 

Zoning Application form. 

3. Per Section 5.15.05.02.5, please include the name of the street located south of the proposed 

development.  Both S. 123rd Plz and Port Grace Plz are not public roads.  Please remove the 

reference to public right of way on these streets. 

Response: Street labels have been updated. 

4. Per Section 5.15.05.02.11, please depict any existing development within 200 feet of the lot on 

the PUD plan set. 

Response: A 2022 aerial background image has been added to Sheet 1 to show existing 

development. 

5. Per Section 5.15.05.04, please include the calculations for the pre and post development 100 

year events on the Post Construction Stormwater Management Plan Sheet (Sheet 5 of 6). 

Response: The 100 year event has been added to the table. 

6. Per Section 5.15.05.07, please include a preliminary building rendering with the PUD plan set. 

Response: A preliminary building rendering has been included with the revised submittal. 

7. Per Section 5.15.05.09, please provide all applicable restrictive covenants and easements on 

the lot. 

Response: Added easements to Sheet 1 of 6. 

8. Is Hausmann intending to construct any monument signs on the property?  If so, please 

include their locations(s) and setback dimensions on the site plan. 

Response: No monument sign is planned. 
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9. The landscaping plan is currently under review by the City’s third-party design review 

architect and shall comply with the Southport East Design Guidelines and Section 7.17 of the 

La Vista Zoning Ordinance.  Comments or changes may be forthcoming. 

Response: Acknowledged.  We will review and respond to comments once they are received. 

10. The building design for the proposed office building shall comply with the Southport East 

Design Guidelines and the design review process shall be substantially complete prior to 

application for building permits. 

Response: Initial comments from the Design Review have been received.  Many have been 

revised and are included in the sheets provided as part of the PUD Review process.  Any 

outstanding items will be addressed prior to application for building permits. 

11. A flagpole is noted in the PUD site plan.  This flagpole shall comply with Section 4.15.03 of the 

La Vista Zoning Ordinance. 

Response: Acknowledged. 

12. Please design and construct the ramps and sidewalks adjacent to the proposed, future 

roundabout in a manner consistent with the Southport East Design Guidelines.  The timing of 

this roundabout is uncertain, and the ramps and sidewalks can be reconstructed as part of the 

roundabout construction if necessary.  Please design the meandering sidewalk in such a way 

as to reduce potential conflict with the roundabout and right of way. 

Response: The sidewalk and ramp area has been revised. 

13. We recommend relocating the dumpster enclosure to the northeast corner of the property to 

move it further from the travelway edge and the entrance of the building, as noted in the 

attached redline site plan.  Please confirm the waster hauler truck routing and turning 

movements are acceptable to properly service the trash enclosure. 

Response: Dumpster enclosure has been relocated to the northeast corner of the property. 

14. Please include a sidewalk ramp for the sidewalk on the west edge of the property that directs 

toward Lot 1 Southport East Replat 9, and confirm that the alignment does not conflict with 

the storm sewer inlet on the other side of the street, as noted in the attached redline site plan. 

Response: A ramp directed towards Lot 1 Southport East Replat 9 has been added. The 

alignment does not conflict with the storm sewer inlet on the other side of the street. 

15. The site plan notes a 15’ building setback along S. 123rd Plaza and Port Grace Blvd.  These are 

also considered front yards due to their fronting a street.  The required front yard setback 

when parking is present in front of the building is 50’ per Section 5.12.06.  There do not 

appear to be conflicts with the building being in the required setback, but please change the 

noted setback dimension along these street frontages to 50’ as required per Section 5.12.06. 

Response: Building setbacks have been corrected. 

 

END OF RESPONSE MEMO 
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